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regularly provides this information to
the Committee on Ways and Means of
the House of Representatives and to the
Committee on Finance of the Senate,
based on longstanding requests from the
two Committees. These bills are under
consideration for possible enactment
later this year; many of them are
covered by a recent press release issued
by the Subcommittee on Trade of the
Committee on Ways and Means (see
http://waysandmeans.house.gov/trade/
107cong/tr-9.htm). Because of the large
number of bills introduced in recent
weeks and the likely scheduling of
Congressional proceedings for this
summer, the normal Commission
process for collecting and compiling
this information is being suspended for
the remainder of the 107th Congress,
based on communications with the
staffs of the two Committees. This
notice is intended to advise interested
parties of the introduction of these bills
and to supplement the Commission’s
efforts to contact interested parties and
collect the information needed by the
two Committees.

EFFECTIVE DATE: To be useful to the
Congress in its consideration,
information is sought as soon as
possible but not later than July 15, 2002.
ADDRESSES: A single copy of the
information being supplied pursuant to
this notice can be sent by facsimile
transmission to the Office of Tariff
Affairs and Trade Agreements, 202—
205—2616. Information or questions on
bills concerning chemicals,
pharmaceuticals or related goods can be
sent by electronic mail to David Beck,
Nomenclature Analyst, at
dbeck@usitc.gov or mailed to the Office
of Tariff Affairs and Trade Agreements,
United States International Trade
Commission, Room 404-M, 500 E Street
SW, Washington, DC 20436. Information
or questions on other bills can be sent
by electronic mail to Janis L. Summers,
Esq., at jsummers@usitc.gov or mailed to
Room 404-] at the above address.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
David Beck, Nomenclature Analyst
(202-205-2603); Janis L. Summers, Esq.
(202—-205-2605); or Eugene A.
Rosengarden, Director, Office of Tariff
Affairs and Trade Agreements (202—
205-2592).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: As
indicated above, due to the volume of
pending legislation and the likely
scheduling of Congressional
proceedings, the normal Commission
process for collecting and compiling
general information on miscellaneous
tariff bills is being suspended for the
remainder of the 107th Congress, based
on communications with the staffs of

the two Congressional Committees. To
expedite the collection of the
information needed by the Committees,
the Commission is posting a list of bills
for which general information is being
sought, indicating the subject of each
bill, on its Internet site, www.usitc.gov
(under “New and Notable’’), and will be
updating this list as additional bills are
introduced. A link enabling users to
obtain these bills over the Internet will
be supplied as well. Persons without
access to the Internet can contact the
Office of Tariff Affairs and Trade
Agreements (202—205-2592) to obtain
copies of the list of bills under review
or copies of individual bills.
Information supplied to the Commission
will be compiled for use by the Congress
in its consideration of these bills;
aggregate information on each bill will
be made available to the Congress and
to government agencies requested by
Congress to evaluate each bill. While
Commission analysts will be
communicating directly with individual
firms, it is requested that firms and
other interested parties, particularly
firms that may produce goods covered
by pending bills in the United States,
supply particular general information to
ensure its availability to the Committees
in a timely manner. Information need
not be supplied on all of the above items
but can be supplied to the Commission
as it is available. Persons desiring to
register support for or objections to
particular bills should contact the
relevant Congressional Committees
directly so that such views are available
to the Members as quickly as possible.

Accordingly, non-confidential
information of the following general
types is being sought for each bill, as
appropriate to the bill’s subject matter,
and information may be supplied on
any or all of these topics:

(1) Chemical name of the product, if
the proposed tariff provision contains
only a trade or proprietary name; the
Chemical Abstracts Service registry
number, if missing from or incorrect in
a bill dealing with a chemical product;
and the Colour Index name, for
chemical dyes and pigments;

(2) Suggested changes in product
description or in Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States
classification, and basis therefor;

(3) Estimated annual dutiable import
levels (aggregate and for your firm) for
each product covered by the bill for
2002 and each year of the bill’s effective
period or, if the proposal is for a
permanent tariff change, through 2006;

(4) Current, past, or future domestic
production of each product covered by
the bill by your firm and by other firms;
if none, any efforts by your firm to

locate a domestic producer or reasons
prohibiting domestic production (such
as patent coverage);

(5) Estimated annual revenue loss
(dutiable imports times applicable duty
rate) for each product covered by the
bill for 2002 and each year of the bill’s
effective period or, if the proposal is for
a permanent tariff change, through 2006;

(6) Other recommended technical
changes and information relevant to
consideration of the bill.

Issued: May 16, 2002.

By order of the Commission.

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 02—12705 Filed 5-20-02; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

May 9, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor. To
obtain documentation contact Darrin
King on (202) 693-4129 or E-Mail:
King-Darrin@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ETA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 ((202)
395-7316), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration (ESA).

Title: Occupancy Certificate—Migrant
and Seasonal Agricultural Worker
Protection Act.

OMB Number: 1215-0158.

Affected Public: Farms, Individuals or
households; Business or other for-profit.

Frequency: On Occasion.
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Number of Respondents: 60.

Number of Annual Responses: 60.

Estimated Time Per Response: 3
minutes.

Total Burden Hours: 4.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: Section 203(b)(1) of the
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural
Worker Protection Act (MSPA) and
Section 500.135(b) of Regulations 29
CFR part 500, provide that any person
who owns or controls a facility or real
property to be used for housing migrant
agricultural workers shall not permit
such housing to be occupied by any
worker unless a copy of a certificate of
occupancy from State, Local, or Federal
agency which conducted the housing
safety and health inspection, is posted
at the site of the facility or real property.

Form WH-520 is the form used to
gather information to determine
whether or not the facility meets the
applicable safety and health standards,
and also serve as the certificate of
occupancy. If the information were not
collected, it would not be possible to
ascertain which facility had been
inspected and certified as meeting
applicable safety and health standards
and who is responsible for maintaining
those standards.

Ira L. Mills,
Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—-12696 Filed 5-20-02; 8:45 am)|]
BILLING CODE 4510-27-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

May 14, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection request (ICR) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13,
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of this
ICR, with applicable supporting
documentation, may be obtained by
calling the Department of Labor. To
obtain documentation contact Darrin
King on (202) 693—4129 or E-Mail: King-
Darrin@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ETA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 ((202)

395-7316), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

 Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

* Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

* Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA).

Type of Review: New collection.

Title: Workforce Investment Act
(WIA) National Emergency Grant (NEG)
Financial Reporting Requirements.

OMB Number: 1205-0NEW.

Affected Public: State, Local, or Tribal
Government; Not-for-profit institutions;
and Business or other for-profit.

Frequency: Quarterly.

Type of Response: Reporting.

Number of Respondents: 40.

Number of Annual Responses: 320.

Estimated Time Per Response: .5
hours.

Total Burden Hours: 160.

Total Annualized Capital/Startup
Costs: $0.

Total Annual Costs (operating/
maintaining systems or purchasing
services): $0.

Description: In accordance with the
Workforce Investment Act of 1998
(Public Law 105-220) and 20 CFR 652
et al., the National Emergency Grant
Financial Reporting requirements have
been developed to achieve compliance
with the statute. Furthermore, the
Regulations at 20 CFR 667.300 require
that DOL issue financial reporting
instructions to the States and other
direct grant recipients. These financial
reporting requirements represent the
DOL’s only means for obtaining the
statutorily required data.

Ira L. Mills,

Departmental Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 02—12697 Filed 5—20-02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

May 14, 2002.

The Department of Labor (DOL) has
submitted the following public
information collection requests (ICRs) to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13;
44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). A copy of each
individual ICR, with applicable
supporting documentation, may be
obtained by calling the Department of
Labor. To obtain documentation contact
Marlene Howze at ((202) 693—4158 or
Email Howze-Marlene@dol.gov.

Comments should be sent to Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ESA, Office
of Management and Budget, Room
10235, Washington, DC 20503 ((202)
395-7316), within 30 days from the date
of this publication in the Federal
Register.

The OMB is particularly interested in
comments which:

» Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

 Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

* Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and minimize the burden of
the collection of information on those
who are to respond, including through
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration (ESA).

Title: 29 CFR Part 825, The Family
and Medical Leave Act of 1993.

OMB Number: 1215-0181.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households; Business or other for-profit;
Not-for-profit institutions; Farms; State,
Local or Tribal Government.

Frequency: On Occasion.

Number of Respondents: 4.7 million.

Number of Annual Responses: 10.107
million.
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